

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

O.G.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF VENTURA COUNTY,

Respondent;

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

COURT NO. S259011

Court of Appeal
No. B295555

Ventura County
Superior Court
No. 2018017144

Hon. Kevin J. McGee, Judge of the Superior Court

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREGORY D. TOTTEN
District Attorney
MICHELLE J. CONTOIS, SB #174208
Deputy District Attorney
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Telephone (805) 654-3078

Attorney for Real Party in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities4

Introduction9

Statement of Facts11

Argument.....13

 I. Standard of Review 13

 A. Courts Jealously Guard the People’s Precious
 Power of Initiative. 13

 B. Review is De Novo with a Liberal Construction Applied
 To the Initiative Power to Protect Against Improper
 Annulment. 15

 II. Proposition 57’S Amendment Clause Has Two Limitations,
 Both of which Must Be Obeyed for an Amendment to Be
 Deemed Constitutional20

 III. Amendments Must Be Consistent with the Provisions of
 Proposition 57 and Must Further All of the Initiative’s
 Express and Manifest Intent28

 IV. SB 1391 is Inconsistent with Proposition 57 and Does Not
 Further the Intent of the Initiative34

 A. One Intent of Proposition 57 Was to Provide Prosecutors
 The Discretion to Seek and Require Judges to Decide
 Whether to Transfer 14- and 15-Year-Old Offenders
 Charged with the Worst Violent Crimes to Criminal
 Court.34

 B. One Intent of Proposition 57 Is the Protection of
 Public Safety.....40

 C. Rehabilitation Is Not the Only “Primary Purpose” of
 Proposition 5746

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

V.	Neither the Legislature nor the Court Can Override the Voters’ Policy Determinations	48
VI.	Neither the Court nor the District Attorney is Bound by the Position of the Attorney General.....	50
VII.	Real Party Requests This Court Disapprove Cases from the Court of Appeal that Hold SB 1391 is Constitutional.....	52
	Conclusion.....	56
	Certificate of Word Count.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 passim

Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 58214, 16, 19

B.M. v. Superior Court (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 742 passim

Brown v. Superior Court (2016) 63 Cal.4th 33549

Building Industry Assn. of San Diego County v. State Water Resources Control Bd.
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 86624

Burris v. Superior Court (2005) 34 Cal.4th 101225

C.S. v. Superior Court (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 100945, 50

Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian (1989) 48 Cal.3d 80530

California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 34227

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris
(9th Cir. 2015) 782 F.3d 52014

City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell (1982) 32 Cal.3d 4722

Davey v. Southern Pac. Co. (1897) 116 Cal. 32520

DeVita v. County of Napa (1995) 9 Cal.4th 76317

Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi
(2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 135415, 18, 21, 28, 31

Gardner v. Schwarzenegger (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366 passim

Hicks v. Superior Court (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 164943

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bowen (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 11031

Manduley v. Superior Court (2002) 27 Cal.4th 887A26, 37, 38, 49

Narith S. v. Superior Court (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 113121, 22, 25, 27, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases

<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 626.....	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Oakhurst Dairy</i> (1st Cir. 2017) 851 F.3d 69.....	23
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> [1982] 133 Cal.App.3d 1003.....	19
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1.....	19
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 145.....	51
<i>People v. Cowger</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1066.....	50
<i>People v. Demirdjian</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 10.....	45
<i>People v. Em</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 964.....	45
<i>People v. Erskine</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 279.....	45
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 284.....	33
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	passim
<i>People v. Marsh</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 694.....	44-45
<i>People v. One 1940 Chrysler Convertible Coupe</i> (1941) 48 Cal.App.2d 546.....	23-24
<i>People v. One 1940 Ford V-8 Coupe</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 471.....	27
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100.....	22
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alexander C.)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 994.....	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (I.R.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 383.....	52, 54
<i>People v. Superior Court (K.L.)</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 529.....	52, 53, 54
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	19
<i>People v. Superior Court (S.L.)</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 114.....	39, 52, 54, 55
<i>People v. Superior Court (T.D.)</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 360.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases

<i>People v. Tanner</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 223	33
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 987	45
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 923	50
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	42
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 398.....	50
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	46
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	19
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116	51
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	29
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473	passim
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735	24, 25
<i>Rocca v. Boyle</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 94	24
<i>Roland v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 154	24
<i>Treiman v. Kennon</i> (1934) 139 Cal.App.Supp. 796.....	24
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 612	29

California Constitutional Provisions

Article II, section 8, subdivision (a).....	13
Article II, section 10, subdivision (c).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

California Statutes

Civil Code	
§ 13	23
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 16	23
Government Code	
§ 81002, subd. (d).....	31
Penal Code	
§ 1054.3	24
§ 3051, subd. (b)(3)	43
§ 1210.1	33
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 361.5	24
§ 607, subd. (g)(2)	42
§ 707	passim
§ 707, subd. (a)	37, 39, 42
§ 707, subd. (a)(1)	36
§ 707, subd. (b).....	passim
§ 1769, subd. (d)(2)	42
former § 602, subd. (b) as amended by Stats.2014, c. 54 (S.B.1461).....	37, 38
former § 707, subd. (a)(1) as amended by Stats.2015, c. 234 (S.B.382).....	42
former § 707, subd. (c) as amended by Stats.2015, c. 234 (S.B.382).....	39
former § 707, subd. (d) as amended by Stats.1998, c. 936 (A.B.105)	37

California Legislative Acts

Assembly Bill 560 (Stats.1994, c. 453).....	43
Senate Bill 1391(Stats. 2018, c. 1012)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

California Voter Initiatives

The Gang Violence and Juvenile Crime Prevention Act of 1998,
Proposition 2137, 38, 49

The Insurance Rate Reduction and Reform Act,
Proposition 103..... passim

The Political Reform Act of 1974, Proposition 9.....31

The Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016, Proposition 57 passim

The Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000,
Proposition 36.....18, 29, 32, 33

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 134224

Other Authorities

Bureau of Justice Statistics’ Violent Crime Index for 2012.....44

Devins & Prakash,
*Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General, and Fifty Approaches to the
Duty to Defend* (2015) 124 Yale L.J. 210051

United States Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention44

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 2016) Prop. 57 passim

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (3rd ed. 2005), p. 4223
